
 
 

CABINET 
Agenda 
 

Date Monday 2 October 2023 
 

Time 6.00 pm 
 

Venue Crompton Suite, Civic Centre, Oldham, West Street, Oldham, OL1 1NL 
 

Notes 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST- If a Member requires any advice on 
any item involving a possible declaration of interest which could affect 
his/her ability to speak and/or vote he/she is advised to contact Paul 
Entwistle or Constitutional Services in advance of the meeting. 
 
2. CONTACT OFFICER for this Agenda is Constitutional Services Tel. 0161 
770 5151 or email constitutional.services@oldham.gov.uk  
 
3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS – Any member of the public wishing to ask a 
question at the above meeting can do so only if a written copy of the 
question is submitted to the Contact officer by 12 Noon on Wednesday, 27 
September 2023. 
 
4.  FILMING – This meeting will be recorded for live and/or subsequent 
broadcast on the Council’s website.  The whole of the meeting will be 
recorded, except where there are confidential or exempt items and the 
footage will be on our website. This activity promotes democratic 
engagement in accordance with section 100A(9) of the Local Government 
Act 1972. The cameras will focus on the proceedings of the meeting. As far 
as possible, this will avoid areas specifically designated for members of the 
public who prefer not to be filmed. Disruptive and anti social behaviour will 
always be filmed. 
 
Any member of the public who attends a meeting and objects to being filmed 
for the Council’s broadcast should advise the Constitutional Services Officer 
who will instruct that they are not included in the filming. 
 
Members of the public and the press may also record / film / photograph or 
broadcast this meeting when the public and the press are not lawfully 
excluded. Please note that anyone using recording equipment both audio 
and visual will not be permitted to leave the equipment in the room where a 
private meeting is held. 
 
Recording and reporting the Council’s meetings is subject to the law 
including the law of defamation, the Human Rights Act, the Data Protection 
Act and the law on public order offences. 
 
Please also note the Public attendance Protocol on the Council’s Website 
 
https://www.oldham.gov.uk/homepage/1449/attending_council_meetings 

Public Document Pack

https://www.oldham.gov.uk/homepage/1449/attending_council_meetings


 
 

 
 MEMBERSHIP OF THE CABINET IS AS FOLLOWS: 
 Councillors Ali, Brownridge, Dean, Goodwin, F Hussain, Jabbar, Mushtaq, 

Shah and Taylor 
 

 

Item No  

1   Apologies For Absence  

2   Urgent Business  

 Urgent business, if any, introduced by the Chair 

3   Declarations of Interest  

 To Receive Declarations of Interest in any Contract or matter to be discussed at 
the meeting. 

4   Public Question Time  

 To receive Questions from the Public, in accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution. 

5   Places for Everyone Plan: A Joint Development Plan Document for 9 Greater 
Manchester Local Authorities (Bolton, Bury, Manchester, Oldham, Rochdale, 
Salford, Tameside, Trafford and Wigan) - Proposed Modifications Consultation 
(Pages 1 - 24) 

 



 

 

 

  
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Reason for Decision 
To update members on the progress of Places for Everyone Plan: A Joint Development 
Plan Document for 9 Greater Manchester Local Authorities (Places for Everyone Plan) and 
to seek approval for proposed modifications to the plan. 
 
Executive Summary 
This report provides an update on the Places for Everyone (PfE) Plan and its independent 
examination. It seeks approval for the PfE modifications (Main, Additional and those 
relating to the policies map), and associated supporting background documents, to be 
subject to a period of representations for 8 weeks commencing no earlier than 9 October 
2023. A summary of what the modifications means for the overall aims of the Plan and 
Oldham is included within the report. Following the conclusion of the consultation, the 
Inspectors will consider all the representations made on the proposed Main Modifications 
(MM’s) before finalising the examination report and the schedule of recommended MMs. 
 
 

Report to CABINET  

 
Places for Everyone Plan: A Joint 
Development Plan Document for 9 Greater 
Manchester Local Authorities (Bolton, Bury, 
Manchester, Oldham, Rochdale, Salford, 
Tameside, Trafford and Wigan) - Proposed 
Modifications Consultation 
 

Portfolio Holder: Councillor Elaine Taylor, Housing and Licensing 
 
Officer Contact: Emma Barton, Executive Director for Place & 
Economic Growth 
 
Report Author: Elizabeth Dryden-Stuart, Strategic Planning and 
Information Team Leader 
Ext. 1672 
 
2 October 2023  

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



 

  2 

Recommendations 
Cabinet is recommended to:  
 
1. Note progress made in respect of the Places for Everyone Plan (PfE); 
2. Agree that the PfE modifications (Main, Additional and those relating to the policies 

map), and associated supporting background documents, be subject to a period of 
representations for a period of 8 weeks commencing no earlier than 9 October 
2023; and  

3. Agree the next steps for the production of the PfE Plan (paragraphs 2.77 to 2.80).  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 2



 

  3 

Cabinet 2 October 2023 
Place Overview & Scrutiny Board   26 September 2023 
 
Places for Everyone Plan: A Joint Development Plan Document for 9 Greater 
Manchester Local Authorities (Bolton, Bury, Manchester, Oldham, Rochdale, 
Salford, Tameside, Trafford and Wigan) - Proposed Modifications Consultation 
 
1 Background 
 
1.1 Up until December 2020 a joint development plan document (DPD) of the ten 

Greater Manchester local authorities was being prepared, Greater Manchester’s 
Plan for Jobs, Homes & the Environment (known as the “GMSF”). The GMSF 
2020 had reached the Regulation 19 (Publication) stage of the process, however, 
decisions taken by Stockport Council in December 2020 signaled the end of the 
joint plan of the 10. Following that decision, the remaining nine GM authorities 
(Bolton, Bury, Manchester, Oldham, Rochdale, Salford, Tameside, Trafford and 
Wigan) decided to progress a joint plan of the nine and this became known as 
“Places for Everyone” (PfE).  

 
1.2 At its meeting on the 20th July 2021, members of the Places for Everyone (PfE) 

Joint Committee recommended the PfE plan (and its supporting background 
documents) to the nine authorities for “Publication”, pursuant to Regulation 19 of 
the Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations 2012 for 
an 8 week period for representations.  

 
1.3 The “Publication” stage is a formal consultation on the draft joint DPD pursuant to 

Reg. 19 of the Local Planning Regulations. It is a statutory stage that provides an 
opportunity for organisations and individuals to submit their views on the content of 
the plan.  

 
1.4 On 26 July, the “Publication” Places for Everyone was subsequently approved by 

Oldham’s Cabinet and consultation ran from August 9, 2021, for 8 weeks, ending 
on October 3, 2021. Over 15,000 representations were duly made, by over 3,800 
individuals and organisations during that consultation stage.  

 
1.5 All duly made representations, together with the Regulation 19 PfE plan, 

supporting background documents and a number of reports (including details of 
the consultation that took place, summaries of the main issues raised and the nine 
authorities’ responses to those issues) were submitted to the Secretary of State on 
February 14, 2022, pursuant to Regulation 22 of the Local Planning Regulations. 
This is called the “Submission” stage and marked the beginning of the 
independent examination into the plan. 

 
2 Current Position 
 
Places for Everyone Examination  
 
2.1 The examination is the final stage in the plan making process before potential 

adoption. The legislative requirements for the examination are contained in the 
Planning and Compulsory Purcha
[...]
 which do not materially affect the policies in the Plan. They may be made 
to the PfE Plan, but do not fall within the scope of the examination. A separate 
schedule of additional modifications has been prepared which will sit alongside the 
Main Modifications’ schedule during the consultation period. It should be noted that 
these have been prepared at this point in time to make the modified plan more 
readable, but the Inspectors will not consider responses made in respect of these 
additional modifications, as they do not fall within the scope of the Examination.  

 
2.16 Whilst the consultation is only about the proposed main modifications and the policy 

map changes associated with these main modifications, a schedule of additional 
modifications and a composite plan illustrating all the proposed modifications in situ 
have been prepared and are available alongside this report. All documents will be 
made available at the time of the consultation, to assist the reader, but only 
representations on the main modifications are considered by the inspectors. 

 
2.17 The following sections of this report set out what they mean in terms of the overall 

aims of the plan and also for Oldham specifically. 
 
What do the Modifications mean for the overall aims of the Plan  
 
2.18 Whilst there are a large number of proposed modifications, including amending the 

plan period from 2020 to 2037 to 2022 to 2039, they do not change the overall 
Vision, Objectives and Spatial Strategy of the plan. The Inspectors consider that the 
proposed modification to the Plan period is necessary to make the plan sound to 
ensure that, in line with Government Policy in the NPPF (paragraph 22), the PfE 
strategic policies look ahead over a minimum 15-year period from adoption and 
thus provide sufficient policy framework for the individual local plans which will 
follow on from the PfE’s adoption. 

 
Spatial Strategy  
 
2.19 The spatial strategy remains to deliver sustainable, inclus
[...]
nd/or amending the Green Belt 
Addition sites, on the basis of the consultation draft NPPF would not be lawful. 

 
Previous consultation  
 
2.71 Five consultations have taken place in relation to the plan, the first four in relation 

to the GMSF and the fifth one being in relation to the PfE Plan. The first, in 
November 2014 was on the scope of the plan and the initial evidence base, the 
second in November 2015, was on the vision, strategy and strategic growth 
options, and the third, on a Draft Plan in October 2016. The fourth consultation 
was on The Greater Manchester Plan for Homes, Jobs and the Environment: the 
Greater Manchester Spatial Framework Revised Draft 2019 (GMSF 2019) and 
took place in 2019. It received over 17,000 responses. The responses received 
informed the production of GMSF 2020.  The withdrawal of Stockport Council in 
December 2020 prevented GMSF 2020 proceeding to Regulation 19 Publication 
stage and instead work was undertaken to prepare PfE 2021. Therefore, the 
responses to GMSF 2019 were used to inform the production of the PfE Plan 
instead. The fifth consultation ran from August 9, 2021, for 8 weeks, ending on 
October 3, 2021. It related to publication of the plan and over 15,000 
representations were duly made, by over 3,800 individuals and organisations. 

 
PfE Modifications consultation  
 
2.72  At this modifications’ consultation stage, whilst anyone can make a representation, 

the PINS Procedure Guide for Local Plan Examinations 
(https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/examining-local-plans-procedural-
practice/procedure-guide-for-local-plan-examinations) makes it clear (at section 6) 
that the consultation is only about the proposed main modifications and any 
policies map changes and no other aspect of the plan.  

 
2.73  Whilst it is only necessary to consult on the Main Modifications and any related 

policy map changes, it is proposed to also consult on all modifications (including 
the Additional Modification
[...]
atutory consultees, Oldham Partnership and Oldham 
Councillors.   

 
2.76  In addition to those methods listed in paragraph 2.75 above, Oldham Council also 

propose to use the following forms of community engagement, which were used at 
the Regulation 19 stage:  

 

 OIdham Council website and social media channels 

 Site notices, which will be placed in (where appropriate) and around the 
proposed allocations and Green Belt addition falling within the borough of 
Oldham 

 Posters, leaflets and distribution networks may also be used as appropriate 
 

Next steps  
 

2.77  Following the conclusion of the consultation, the representations received will be 
forwarded to the Programme Officer along with a report listing all of the 
representations; a summary of the main issues raised; and a brief response, on 
behalf of the nine districts, to those main issues.  

 
2.78  The Inspectors will consider all the representations made on the proposed MMs 

before finalising the examination report and the schedule of recommended MMs. 
Further hearing sessions will not usually be held, unless the Inspectors consider 
them essential to deal with substantial issues raised in the representations, or to 
ensure fairness. 

 
2.79  When deciding whether or not to recommend that the local planning authorities 

should make the MMs, the Inspectors will normally consider them in the form in 
which they were published for consultation. However, in some limited 
circumstances, the responses to the consultation may lead the Inspector to 

Page 18



 

  19 

consider that a new MM, or an amendment to one that has already been consulted 
on, is also necessary to make the plan sound or legally compliant; or that a 
proposed MM is not in fact necessary for soundness and should not be 
recommended. The Inspectors may only recommend such changes to the MMs 
without further consultation if they are satisfied that no party would be prejudiced 
as a result. For example, the consultation al
[...]
https://clicktime.symantec.com/15t5Ztne86vjFYvK1uVxd?h=yuZo6b-uXfVPx7O6j-0F_1oOBzeA5k9_e13A0pd5vFE=&u=https://www.greatermanchester-ca.gov.uk/what-we-do/planning-and-housing/places-for-everyone/modifications/


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Places for Everyone Plan: A Joint Development Plan Document for 9 Greater Manchester Local Authorities (Bolton, Bury, Manchester, Oldham, Rochdale, Salford, Tameside, Trafford and Wigan) - Proposed Modifications Consultation



Minutes of the meeting


 

CABINET 
02/10/2023 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

Present: Councillor Shah (in the Chair) 
Councillors Ali, Brownridge, Dean, Goodwin, Jabbar, Mushtaq, 
and Taylor 
 

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Fida 
Hussain. 

2   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business received. 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

There were no declarations of interest received. 

4   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

There were no public questions for this meeting of the Cabinet 
to consider. 

5   PLACES FOR EVERYONE PLAN: A JOINT 
DEVELOPMENT PLAN DOCUMENT FOR 9 GREATER 
MANCHESTER LOCAL AUTHORITIES (BOLTON, BURY, 
MANCHESTER, OLDHAM, ROCHDALE, SALFORD, 
TAMESIDE, TRAFFORD AND WIGAN) - PROPOSED 
MODIFICATIONS CONSULTATION  

 

The Cabinet considered a report of the Executive Director, Place 
and Economic Growth which provided an update on the Places 
for Everyone (PfE) Plan and its independent examination. The 
report sought approval for the PfE modifications (Main, 
Additional and those relating to the policies map), and 
associated supporting background documents, to be subject to a 
period of representations for 8 weeks commencing no earlier 
than 9th October 2023. A summary of what the modifications 
would mean for the overall aims of the Plan and specifically for 
Oldham was included within the report. Following the conclusion 
of the consultation, the Inspectors would consider all the 
representations made on the proposed Main Modifications 
(MM’s) before finalising the examination report and the schedule 
of recommended MMs. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Housing and Licensing advised 
Members of a formatting error on the Greater Manchester 
Combined Authority regarding one of the modifications. 
However, Cabinet was assured that this error would be 
corrected prior to the commencement of the formal consultation 
period. 
 
The Cabinet was also aware that this matter had recently been 
considered by the Place Economic Growth and Environment 
Scrutiny Board at its special meeting on 26th September 2023. 
At that meeting, Scrutiny Board members had endorsed the 



 

recommendations in the report and requested that Cabinet 
concur. 
 
Resolved: 

1. That the Cabinet notes the progress made in respect of 
the Places for Everyone Plan (PfE); 

2. That the Cabinet agrees that the PfE modifications (Main, 
Additional and those relating to the policies map), and 
associated supporting background documents, are to be 
subject to a period of representations, for a period of 8 
weeks commencing no earlier than 9th October 2023; and  

3. That the Cabinet agrees the next steps for the production 
of the PfE Plan (detailed in paragraphs 2.77 to 2.80 of the 
submitted report).  

 
The meeting started at 6.00pm and ended at 6.05pm  

 


